P
o
S
(
C
P
O
D

[4] M. Stephanov, K. Rajagopal, E. Shuryak, Phys. Rev. D60 (1999) 114028.
[5] K. Grebieszkow (NA61 Collaboration), private communication.
[6] V. P. Konchakovski et al, Phys. Rev. C73 (2006) 034902.
[7] S. V. Afanasiev et al (the NA49 Collaboration), Phys. Rev. C66 (2002) 054902.
[8] M. Gazdzicki, M. I. Gorenstein, Acta Phys. Polon. B30 (1999) 2705.
[9] S. S. Adler et al (the PHENIX Collaboration), Phys. Rev. Lett. 91 (2003) 072303.
[10] A. Laszlo, High transverse momentum identified charged particle yields in 158 GeV/nucleon Pb+Pb
collisions, NA49 technical note (2007).
[11] C. Alt et al (the NA49 Collaboration), Eur. Phys. J. C45 (2006) 342.
[12] S. S. Adler et al (the PHENIX Collaboration), Phys. Rev. C69 (2004) 034909.
[13] S. S. Adler et al (the PHENIX Collaboration), Phys. Rev. C74 (2006) 024904.
[14] Antreasyan et al, Rhys. Rev. D19 (1979) 764.
[15] E. W. Beier et al, Phys. Rev. D19 (1978) 2235.
[16] The T2K homepage [http://jnusrv01.kek.jp/public/t2k].
[17] J. Bartke et al (the NA61 Collaboration), A new experimental programme with nuclei and proton
beams at the CERN SPS, NA49-future expression of interest (2003), CERN-SPSC-2003-031,
SPSC-EOI-001.
[18] N. Antoniou et al (the NA61 Collaboration), Study of hadron production in collisions of protons and
nuclei at the CERN SPS, NA49-future letter of intent (2006), CERN-SPSC-2006-001, SPSC-I-235.
[19] N. Antoniou et al (the NA61 Collaboration), Report from tests of the NA49 experimental facility and
the NA49-future detector prototypes, NA49-future status report (2006), CERN-SPSC-2006-023,
SPSC-SR-010.
[20] N. Antoniou et al (the NA61 Collaboration), Study of hadron production in hadron-nucleus and
nucleus-nucleus collisions at the CERN SPS, NA49-future proposal (2006), CERN-SPSC-2006-034,
SPSC-P-330.
[21] N. Antoniou et al (the NA61 Collaboration), Additional information requested in the proposal review
process, Addendum-1 to the NA49-future proposal (2007), CERN-SPSC-2007-004, SPSC-P-330.
[22] N. Antoniou et al (the NA61 Collaboration), Further information requested in the proposal review
process, Addendum-2 to the NA49-future proposal (2007), CERN-SPSC-2007-019, SPSC-P-330.
9